
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: Central 

Area 

Date: 1 November 2017 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Rosehill Court 
Rose Hill Terrace, 
Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 4HS 

Members: Councillors: Gibson (Chair); Ward 
Councillors for the Area, Delegates of 
Tenants Association in the area. 

Contact: Greg Weaver 
Democratic Services Assistant 
01273 291354 
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

14 WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on the 6th September, 2017 (copy attached).  
 

16 DISCUSSION ON ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  

 Richard Jordan-Penswick, Housing Manager and James Crane, Service 
Improvement & Interim Homemove Manager are due to attend. 

 

 

17 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT TASK & FINISH GROUP FEEDBACK  

 

18 RESULTS FROM THE SURVEY OF AREA PANEL 
REPRESENTATIVES 

7 - 10 

 Report of the Executive Director for Neighbourhoods, Communities & 
Housing (copy attached). 

 

 

19 THREE STAR ITEMS FROM CENTRAL RESIDENT ONLY MEETING 11 - 14 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting  
 

20 UPDATE FROM REBECCA MANN, RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT 
OFFICER 

 

 

21 PERFORMANCE REPORT 15 - 34 

 Report of the Executive Director for Neighbourhoods, Communities & 
Housing (copy attached). 

 

 

22 CITY WIDE REPORTS 35 - 46 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Senior Housing Action Group; 
B. Tenant Disability Network; 
C. Service Improvement Groups; 

 

 

23 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

     
     

     



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 

 
 

    
 

 

     
    

 
 

 



CENTRAL AREA HOUSING PANEL Agenda Item 15 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2.00pm 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

LEACH COURT (ENTER PREMISES VIA CALLING NUMBER 38) 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present: Councillor Gibson (Chair)   
 
Representatives: Carl Boardman, George Coates, Martin Cunningham, Ann Ewings, Barry 
Hughes, John McPhillips, Tomm Nyuus, David Spafford, and Jason Williams  
 
Officers: Rebecca Mann (Resident Involvement Officer), Emma Gilbert (Tenancy Services 
Operations Manager), Hillary Edgar (Housing Service operations Manager), Sassy Crawford 
(Mechanical & Electrical Operational Coordinator), Theresa Youngman (Contract 
Compliance Manager), Delia Hills (Mears) and Tom McColgan (Democratic Services 
Assistant) 
 
Guests: Edward Cope (Chair, Resident Inspectors) and Lesley Cope ( Resident Inspector) 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Tony Worsfold, Theresa Mackey, Jane Thorp and Jeff 

Tourmentin    
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
2.1 The following errors in the minutes were noted; Tony Worsfold should have been 

listed as present and ‘tenant only’ in paragraph 37.5 should have read ‘resident only’. 
 
2.2 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct 

record.  
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 “The Housing team have requested that attendees complete a survey about their 

experience of today’s Area Housing Panel and send it back in the prepaid envelope 
provided. 

 
3.2 “There is an additional report on the agenda about a proposed Home Purchase 

Policy.  Copies will be handed out.  Comments on the report should be sent to Di 
Hughes whose details are at the end of the report.” 

 
3.3 The Chair also stated that working groups with Tenant Representatives, Members 

and officers would start running as part of the budget setting process. These groups 

1



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 

would look how spending is split between the HRA and council budgets. In addition 
the Chair asked any residents interested in looking more at housing finance to contact 
him to arr
[...]
of Vice Chair. 

Ann Ewings nominated by Barry Hughes and seconded by David Spafford was 
elected unanimously.   

 
8 TENANCY AGREEMENT REPORT 
 
8.1 The Tenancy Services Operations Manager introduced the report and highlighted: 
 

3



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 There was a legal requirement to update the tenancy agreement which was last 
updated in 2009. 

 There were additional sections added to cover senior housing and extra care and 
the sections coving fire arms and fire safety have been expanded with a 0 
tolerance policy on using common ways for storage in both low and high rises. 

 Joint tenancies could be ended by either party with the possibility of a new single 
tenancy being issued. 

 All tenant rights were now listed together at the end of the agreement. 

 Changes to succession rights were referenced but implementation of any changes 
has been delayed 

 
8.2 In response to concerns raised by residents the Officers clarified: 

 

 Fire safety could be added as an agenda item to a future meeting to enable a 
fuller discussion. 

 Residents could contact East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service to arrange for a 
free fire safety check of their homes. This was open to all residents and not 
restricted to council tenants. 

 Alternative storage areas for scooters were being considered.  
 
8.3 RESOLVED: The report was noted 
 
9 HOME PURCHASE POLICY 
 
9.1 The Home Purchase Policy report was tabled as an additional agenda item and 

presented by the Tenancy Services Operations Manager who highlighted: 
 

 The council was seeking to spend up to £1 million on purchasing housing in the 
city. 

 Individual properties could not be purchased for more than £250,000. 

 If this policy is agreed it will be reviewed annually as part of the Housing Revenue 
Account budget. 

 The council had first right of refusal on properties purchased under right to buy and 
there had been 15 eligible properties sold last year. 

 
9.2 Residents agreed that this was a positive step but cautioned that there was a potential 

opportunity cost of maintain existing stock and building new housing to be considered. 
 
9.3 RESOLVED: The report was noted 
 
10 STAR ACTIONS REPORT 
 
10.1 The Tenancy Services Operations Manager introduced the report and highlighted: 
 

 The reported followed the STAR survey and report last year 

 An action plan was included as appendix 1 including a review of the bulk waste 
scheme 

 A recurring theme of the survey was a lack of feedback and communication from 
officers 

 

4



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 

10.2 Residents felt it was important that the results were examined in greater detail and 
suggested a task and finish group should be established. 

 
10.3 RESOLVED: The report was noted 
 
11 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
11.1 Officers introduced the report and highlighted: 
 

 46 indicators; 36 were on target, 4 were near the target, 5 were below target and 
1 was still to be confirmed. 

 New indicators were being developed for the Estate Development Budget but 
there was a difficulty around this as much of the work was seasonal. 

 
11.2 RESOLVED: The report was noted 
 
12 FEEDBACK ON ANY SUGGESTED AGENDA ITEMS 
 
12.1 The Chair asked for any feedback about the agenda or meeting, residents responded: 
 

 More feedback from resident only meetings should be included 

 More time to read the agenda before the meeting 

 Panels provide more interaction and focus than a larger city wide meeting. 

 Breakout groups could be used at future meetings to allow more discussion. 
 
13 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
13.1 RESOLVED: The city wide reports were noted 
 
14 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
14.1  Residents asked if they could be informed of the details of neighbour’s funerals by 

officers. Officers responded that there may be data protection considerations and 
whether to invite neighbours to funerals may not be their decision to make but it was 
something that could be looked in to. 

 
14.2 Residents were concerned that disabled residents who wished to move to a flat on a 

lower floor were not being allowed to move within their estate. Officer responded that 
they could not let directly so people were had to bid for properties, social workers 
could however recommend moves. 

 
14.3 Action Point: ‘Party Houses’ to be included as an item on the next agenda or at 

a special meeting on anti-social behaviour if one is called. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.00pm 
 
 
 

5



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
 
 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 2017 
 
 

 

6



CENTRAL AREA HOUSING PANEL Agenda Item 18 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Summary of information from Area Panel Feedback Forms 

 

A form was given out to all residents attending the four Area Panel meetings in 

September.   11 residents returned this form, giving the information set out below.   

 
Of the 11 residents who responded, 10 were tenant representatives and one an observer. 

 
Q1 How did you get to the Area Panel today? 

 

 Walk  4 

 Taxi  3 

 Car  3 

 Bus  1 

 Bike  0 
 

Q2 What were the most interesting part(s) of the meeting for you? Can you 

let us know why you found these parts interesting?  

 

 Reading the reports, hearing explanations and people’s views.  I found the 
Resident Assessors informative. 

 Home Purchase Policy 

 I was very happy with meeting 

 I found this Area Panel most informative 

 ASB 

 Resident Inspectors presentation Used well compiled video to demonstrate 
their work 

 AOB 

 The "Blue Pages" so much of this applies across the city. The presentation 
from the Resident Inspectors was brilliant.  More of this please.  

 Never having been to any before it was good to see how things gelled 
together but, need to learn more 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7



Q3 What were the least interesting part(s) of the meeting for you?  Can you 

let us kn
[...]
cts have been finished well. 
Longer maybe for more of or a larger range of topics 

 

8



Q6 What would you like your Area Panel to achieve over the coming year? 

 To be able to increase our TA's input by having more TA willing to take part. 

 More items discussed at HNHC 

 Same as 

 Action on issues raised 

 Happy Residents 

 Better response from Housing Management to issues raised by users of 
Housing Service 

 Myself I would like to see how they can help do some groups, or finance some 
projects. Maybe even get some disused place suitable for the association to 
use as a base 

 

Please use this space to give us any other feedback about Area Panel 

meetings. 

 They are a vital part of Resident Involvement or Community Participation as I 
prefer to call it. 

 Area Panels work - City Conference 

 Everyone present had the opportunity to speak 

 Very Good 

 Include Mears repairs presentation.  Discuss other area panel issues and 
invite other chairs.  Communication networks and maybe councillor reports.  
Successes and achievements not included in Homing -In. 

 Need to bring in more participants always same faces at meetings.  Not 
represented as no RA.  

 Thank you.  I enjoy finding out what is going on in the area that I live in and 
the work of BHCC.  Long may these meetings continue. 

 Apart from the occasional Q & A that went off track from one member, it is 
something that is eye opening and mind blowing. I have lots to learn. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

9



10



CENTRAL AREA HOUSING PANEL Agenda Item 19 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

3 Star Items from Central Residents Only meeting 7/9/16 

1. Tenants right to safety and security in their homes 

 

The Chairman reported that a response was given to this item at the recent Area 

Panel (first raised at the Residents Only meeting 4/5/17, item 12). 

There was agreement that the response was insufficient and residents still have 

concerns about anti-social behaviour, t
[...]
nd. 
 
We  use local lettings plans for new build properties when they are first let to ensure 
a balanced community and the most appropriate use of council stock eg mobility 
rated properties. 
 
Sensitive Let Request 
 
Housing management can request a sensitive let for a particular property if there is 
sufficient grounds - this has to be an evidenced and considered decision and would 
be reviewed every time that property becomes vacant to see if it is still needed. 
 
James Crane - Service Improvement & Interim Homemove Manager (Housing) will 
be attending this Area Panel meeting and will be able to answer additional questions 
you may have. 
 

2. Support and encouragement for Residents Associations 

It was noted that: -  

 Several Residents Associations are not putting forward representatives to the 

Area Panel, which is in breach of the model constitution whereby RAs are 

recognised by B&HCC. 

 Sloane Court RA and Ardingly Court RA both recently dissolved. 

 

A number of concerns were raised about the role of the Resident Involvement 

Officers (RIOs), and whether there was more they could be doing to encourage and 

support Associations.  

 

12

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/sites/brighton-hove.gov.uk/files/BHCC%20Allocations%20Policy%20Oct%202017.pdf
http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/sites/brighton-hove.gov.uk/files/BHCC%20Allocations%20Policy%20Oct%202017.pdf
http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/sites/brighton-hove.gov.uk/files/BHCC%20Allocations%20Policy%20Oct%202017.pdf


The following points were made: 

 Phone calls and emails are often not replied to. 

 EDB items agreed take a long time to be implemented, leaving Associations 

demoralised. 

 Associations are often not consulted or kept informed about work. 

 Association officers have been criticised for having unscheduled meetings 

and not checking with their RIO before organising a meeting. 

 RIO’s can seem dictatorial, making demands on resident representatives and 

telling Associa
[...]
ing actions – 10 October 2017  

 Elected new Chair and Vice Chair 

 Discussed development of Housing I.T. System Interface 

 Looked at Sustainable Houses in Inclusive Neighbourhoods Project (SHINE) 
 

 
 

45



46


	Agenda
	15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	18 Results from the survey of Area Panel Representatives
	19 Three Star Items from Central Resident Only meeting
	21 Performance Report
	Item 21 Draft Housing Management Performance Report Quarter 2 2017-18 v0.3

	22 City Wide Reports
	Item 22 TDN minutes July 2017
	Item 22 SIG action points






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2.00pm 1 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors David Gibson, Anne Meadows and Adrian Morris. 
 

Representatives: Barry Hughes (Sylvan Hall RA), Tony McCoy (Sloane Court), Amanda 
Orchard (Queen’s Park),  Therese Mackay (Highcroft Lodge), Carl Boardman (Warwick 
Mount), Ann Ewings (Mount Pleasant RA), Tony Worsfold (LAG), John McPhillips (Albion 
Hill), Jason Williams (Hereford Court) 
 
Officers: Geof Gage (Senior Project Manager), Jeff Tourmentin (Mears - Regional Strategy 
Manager), Eddie Wilson (Mears - Operations Manager), Janet Dowdell (Tenancy Services 
Operations Manager)   
 
 
15 WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
15.1 Apologies were received by Gary Jones and Tony Christ. 
 
16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
17 DISCUSSION ON ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
 
17.1 James Crane, Service Improvement Manager, gave a brief update as part of the 

discussion. He stated that since 2014 the law has changed to allow a property to be 
closed if serious issues prevail. 

 
17.2 Residents raised the following concerns and made the following enquiries: 
 

 Residents raised the issue of safety of residents and further argued this was a 
legal matter of human rights 

 Enquired if housing officers could respond to questions in regarding various item  
 

17.3 Councillor Anne Meadows enquired if it would be possible to check records to clarify 
the situation in regards to family placements, she recommended, by way of example, 
that families should perhaps not be placed in high-rises? 

 
17.4 Officers responded to residents and Councillors concern and enquiries with the 

following: 
 

 It is not a matter of human rights for BHCC to house everyone rather that the 
Human Rights act does provide a guideline on engagement with the public. 

 Officers responded to Councillor Meadows’ enquiry by confirming that they share 
the same Housing Management System, they further stated that this allows them 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 1 NOVEMBER 2017 

to help in myriad ways such as allowing access to various sets of information in 
order to better understand any given situation. 

 An officer agreed to look at examples Anti-Social Behaviour in certain areas is 
linked to residents having been housed through the allocations policy 

 Officers agreed to organise Anti-Social Behaviour workshops and will invite 
residents to these. 

 
18 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT TASK & FINISH GROUP FEEDBACK 
 
18.1 An update on the Housing Revenue Account Task was received by residents, 

feedback on questions were invited from the group. 
 
18.2 Councillor David Gibson noted that there was more involvement than before, he 

further stated that the report is in the process of acquiring more questions and 
answers. He affirmed that it was agreed that the group would reconvene next year 
and suggested broader questions could be asked as a whole to Area Panes to obtain 
further feedback before being taken to Housing Committee. 

 
18.3 It was suggested that as a point of action, this report is circulated to other Area Panels 

and a summary for next area panel was requested. 
 
18.4 AGREED – That the report be noted.  
 
19 RESULTS FROM THE SURVEY OF AREA PANEL REPRESENTATIVES 
 
19.1 Councillor Gibson gave a brief overview of the results produced from the Survey of 

Area Panel Representatives handed out at the previous meeting. He stated that 
feedback was overall very positive.  

 
19.2 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
20 THREE STAR ITEMS FROM CENTRAL RESIDENT ONLY MEETING 
 
20.1 It was noted that there were no 2 star items for discussion.  
 
20.2 Councillor David Gibson noted that residents have been registering concerns with the 

Estate Development Budget. 
 
20.3 A resident furthered that the system of procurement was more efficient under the 

previous setup 
 
20.4 An Officer responded to the resident’s concern by stating that there was an issue 

where costs of work in the area were more expensive than the available sum of 
money. 

 
20.5 Councillor Anne Meadows requested that a report regarding the use of HRA and EDB 

bids be circulated to other Area Panels. 
 
21 UPDATE FROM REBECCA MANN, RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT OFFICER 
 
21.1 Rebecca Mann gave a brief update on the actions currently being taken by Resident 

Involvement Officers, among these she stated examples such as keeping 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 1 NOVEMBER 2017 

spreadsheets to track on various issues such as 3 star items from Tenant Only 
Meetings and Area Panels. 

 
22 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
22.1 A brief presentation was given on the performance report, various outcomes and 

findings were reported to the panel. It was concluded that overall progress is being 
made and a positive outcome was forecast. 

 
22.2 Residents had the following enquiries and concerns: 
 

 Why should there be a target for evictions 

 In terms of safety inspections, do residents pay an amount of money for this? 
 
22.3 An officer responded to resident’s concerns with the following: 
 

 That the target was to reach low numbers not to increase them 

 It was noted that safety inspections were part of the contract with Mears  
 
22.4 AGREED – That the report be noted. 
 
23 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
24 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
24.1 Councillor David Gibson stated that feedback from resident only meetings will be 

brought to the next agenda setting meeting.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 16:00pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


